price of upright freezers and washing machines, and the squared value of these fixed effects for upright freezers.
The nests on which σ is calculated distinguish refrigerators from combined refrigerators-freezers and appliance
by capacity (over and below the sample median). t-statistics in brackets. Standard errors are robust to
heteroskedasticity and clustered on products. Results marked with *,  and * are statistically significant at
10%, 5% and 1%, respectively.

152

A8. Different assumptions for appliance lifetimes

The calculation of the operating costs in the base model is based on AMDEA (2008)

information about appliance lifetimes (12.8 years for refrigerators and 17.5 years for

combined refrigerators-freezers). Table A.8 presents the results of alternative models, in

which the lifetimes for the two kinds of appliances are assumed to 20% higher or lower. It

shows that changes in our assumption have limited impact on the results. This is mostly

because operating costs are discounted: electricity consumption in 10-15 years is given small

importance in any case.

Table A.8: Summary table of sensitiveness analysis over lifetime of appliances

Dependent variable: log. market share of product j
Assumptions on lifetime
(years)

AMDEA (2008) -20% +20%

Refrigerators 12.8 10.24 15.36

Combined refrigerators-
freezers

17.5 14 21

Importance of total electricity
costs (γ)

0.6476*
(4)

0.7539*
(4.02)

0.578*
(3.99)

Utility for money (α) 0.0075*
(3.55)

0.0075*
(3.55)

0.0075*
(3.55)

Within-group correlation of
error term (σ) for the demand
equation

0.7967*
(8.04)

0.7962*
(8.04)

0.7971*
(8.05)

Year dummies Yes Yes Yes

Number of observations 1,118 1,118 1,118

Notes. Three instruments are used. They correspond to the fixed effects capturing year-on-year changes in the
price of upright freezers and washing machines, and the squared value of these fixed effects for upright freezers.
The nests on which σ is calculated distinguish refrigerators from combined refrigerators-freezers and appliance
by capacity (over and below the sample median). t-statistics in brackets. Standard errors are robust to
heteroskedasticity and clustered on products. Results marked with *,  and * are statistically significant at
10%, 5% and 1%, respectively.

153